

No. 10-2437

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JEREMY ALLEN MAYFIELD and MAYFIELD MOTORSPORTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR STOCK CAR AUTO RACING, INC.; BRIAN
ZACHARY FRANCE; AEGIS SCIENCES CORPORATION; DAVID LEE
BLACK, Ph.D.; and DOUGLAS F. AUKERMAN, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellees

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Daniel Marino
Nancy Luque
LUQUE MARINO LLP
910 17th Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. (202) 223-8888

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	18
A.	The District Court Erroneously Granted Judgment on the Pleadings Against Plaintiffs	18
1.	The District Court Incorrectly Held the Anticipatory Releases Enforceable as Against <i>Any and All</i> Claims	18
2.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged a Claim for Defamation	26
3.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged a Breach of Contract Claim	32
4.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged a Claim for Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices.....	37
B.	The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider and to Amend the Complaint	41
1.	Plaintiffs Should Have Been Permitted to Assert Additional Facts in Support of Their Defamation Claim	44
2.	Plaintiffs Should Have Been Permitted to Assert Additional Intentional Tort Claims Arising From the May 2009 Events	44
3.	Plaintiffs Should Have Been Permitted to Assert Additional Claims Arising From Other Actions and Events Unrelated to NASCAR’s Substance Abuse Policy.....	46
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 27, 28, 30

Bartolomeo v. S.B. Thomas, Inc., 889 F.2d 530 (4th Cir. 1989)38

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 US 544 (2007) 2, 29-30

Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 903 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1990)
..... 21

Boyd v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 208 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2000) 28

Burbach Broad. Co. of Delaware v. Elkins Radio Corp., 278 F.3d 401 (4th Cir.
2002)18

CACI Premier Technology Inc. v. Rhodes, 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)31

Carter v. West American Ins. Co., 661 S.E. 2d 264 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)37

Castillo Grand LLC v. Sheraton Operating Corp., No. 06 Civ. 5526(RPP),
2009 WL 2001441 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009)25

Chastain v. Wall, 337 S.E. 2d 150 (NC Ct App 1985)38

Coble v. Richardson Corp. of Greensboro, 322 SE 2d 817 (NC Ct App 1984)
.....40

Cooper v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings, Inc., 150 F.3d 376 (4th Cir.
1998).....34

Craven v. Seiu Cope, 656 S.E.2d 729 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)41

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C., 622 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2010)31-32

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Cephias, 294 F. Supp. 2d 760 (M.D.N.C. 2003)41

Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp., 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981) 43

Eley v. Mid/East Acceptance Corp. of N.C., Inc., 614 S.E. 2d 555
(N.C. Ct. App. 2005) 38

Ellis v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 631 F. Supp. 2d 71, 80 (D.D.C. 2009) 48

Extrat Co. v. Ray, 20 S.E. 2d 59 (N.C. 1942)38

Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, 691 F2d 666 (4th Cir. 1982).....31

Flowers v. Carville, 310 F3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)28

Foman v. Davis, 371 US 178 (1962) 42, 46, 48

Gilbane Building Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond, Charlotte Branch, 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996)37-38

Golden v. Mobil Oil Corp., 892 F.2d 490 (11th Cir. 1989)24

Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Bulldog Airlines, Inc., 705 So.2d 120 (Fla. Ct. App. 1998).....20

Gress v. Rowboat Co., Inc., 661 S.E.2d 278 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008) 37

Hanson v. Hoffmann, 628 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1980)48

Harrington Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Powell Mfg. Co., Inc., 248 SE 2d 739 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978) 38

Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest v. Koepfel, 629 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2009) 21

Hatfill v. The New York Times Co., 416 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2005) 27-28, 29

Hatfill v. N.Y. Times Co., 532 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008) 28-29

Hertz Corp. v. David Klein Mfg, Inc., 646 So.2d 189 (Fla. Ct. App. 1994).....19

Horizons Rehabilitation, Inc. v. Health Care & Retirement Corp., 810 So. 2d 958 (Fla. Ct. App. 2002)19, 22

Ivey Plants, Inc. v. FMC Corp., 282 So. 2d 205 (Fla. Ct. App. 1973) 24-25

Johnson v. Oroweat Foods Co., 785 F.2d 503 (4th Cir. 1986)45

Laber v. Harvey, 438 F3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) 42, 43, 45

Lane v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., 269 S.E. 2d 711 (N.C. Ct. App. 1980)..... 35

Loewe v. Seagate Homes, Inc., 987 So. 2d 758 (Fla. Ct. App. 2008) ...19-20, 22-23

L. Luria & Son, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc., 460 So. 2d 521 (Fla. Ct. App. 1984).....20

Mankap Enterprises, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Alarm Servs., 427 So. 2d 332 (Fla. Ct. App. 1983).....21-22

Matrix Capital Mgm’t Fund, LP v. Bearing-Point, Inc., 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)41-42, 44, 47

Oceanic Villas v. Godson, 4 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1941)21-22

Pittston Co. v. U.S., 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)44

Raritan River Steel Co. v. Cherry, Bekaert & Holland, 407 S.E. 2d 178 (N.C. 1991) 35

Rowe v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co., 421 F.2d 937 (4th Cir. 1970) 46

Rucker v. Huffman, 392 S.E. 2d 419 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990) 38

Sciolino v. City of Newport News, Va., 480 F3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007) 43

Sniffen v. Century National Bank of Broward, 375 So. 2d 892 (Fla. Ct. App. 1979) 25

Southprint, Inc. v. H3, Inc., 208 Fed. App’x 249 (4th Cir. 2006) 27

Southworth & McGill, PA v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 580 So.2d 628 (Fla. Ct. App. 1991)) 19, 20

State ex. rel Long v. Interstate Casualty Ins. Co., 464 S.E. 2d 73 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995) 37, 38

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968) 28

Theis v. J & J Racing Promotions, 571 So. 2d 92 (Fla. Ct. App. 1990) 20

Torjagbo v. United States, 285 Fed. App’x 615 (11th Cir. 2008) 20

Toth v. Square D Co., 712 F. Supp. 1231 (D.S.C. 1989)33-34

United States v. Pittman, 209 F3d 314 (4th Cir. 2000)42

Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd. v. Ride & Show Eng’g, Inc., 2006 WL 845167 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2006) 20-22

Walker v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 335 S.E.2d 79 (N.C. Ct. App. 1985) 33

Wall v. Fruehauf Trailer Services, Inc., 123 Fed. App’x 572 (4th Cir. 2005) 46

Whitney Nat’l Bank v. SDC Communities, Inc., No. 8:09-cv-01788-EAK-TBM, 2010 WL 1270266 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2010) 23, 26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1332 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)2, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1218

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1542, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)3, 5, 42-43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 603, 5, 42-43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Corbin on Contracts § 85.18 (2009)24

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 195(1) (1981).....23-24

8 *Williston on Contracts* § 19:23 (4th Ed.)24

La Coe’s Pleadings Under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure with Forms, R 1.110 (1320) (2009 ed.)..... 20, 23
